

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTIA–THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REBEKAH PERRY RICKETTS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Ave.
Dallas, TX 75201

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-3599
hwalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner CTIA–The Wireless Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT	6
A. The Communications Act Doubly Immunizes Mobile Broadband From Common-Carrier Treatment	6
B. Under Extraordinary Political Pressure, The FCC Reclassifies Mobile Broadband By Retrofitting Longstanding Definitions	10
C. A Divided Panel Of The D.C. Circuit Upholds The <i>Order</i>	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
I. The Proper Regulatory Treatment Of Mobile Broadband Is Extraordinarily Important	20
II. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To Prevent The FCC From Unlawfully Regulating Mobile Broadband And The Millions Of Devices That Use It	24

A. The FCC Unreasonably Concluded That The Internet And The Telephone System Are A Single Network, Even Though Millions Of Endpoints Cannot Interconnect	25
B. The FCC's Order Produces Absurd Results ..	29
C. An Agency's Preference For Regulatory Symmetry Cannot Override Asymmetrical Statutory Text	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES[†]

	Page
VOLUME ONE	
APPENDIX A	
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1a
APPENDIX B	
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement through paragraph 347)....	188a
VOLUME TWO	
APPENDIX B	
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement from paragraph 348 to end, erratum, appendices, and statements of Commissioners Clyburn, Rosenworcel, and Pai)	547a

[†] AT&T Inc. has filed a multi-volume petition appendix in *AT&T Inc. v. FCC* on behalf of CTIA and other petitioners seeking review of the judgment below. This table references that appendix.

VOLUME THREE

APPENDIX B

Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,
Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory
Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)
(statement of Commissioner O’Rielly) 1090a

APPENDIX C

Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
79 Fed. Reg. 37,447 (2014) 1127a

APPENDIX D

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, No. 15-1063
(D.C. Cir. May 1, 2017) (order denying
petition for panel rehearing) 1354a

APPENDIX E

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 855 F.3d 381
(D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc) (order denying
petition for rehearing en banc)..... 1356a

APPENDIX F

Federal Statutes 1469a

APPENDIX G

Federal Regulations..... 1476a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	31
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8, 27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	5, 20
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	20, 25, 30, 31, 32
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2112	15

47 U.S.C. § 153	6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 17, 27, 28, 31, 32
47 U.S.C. § 201	7, 23
47 U.S.C. § 202	7, 23
47 U.S.C. § 206	7
47 U.S.C. § 207	7
47 U.S.C. § 208	7
47 U.S.C. § 230	5, 10
47 U.S.C. § 251	7
47 U.S.C. § 255	7
47 U.S.C. § 256	7
47 U.S.C. § 332	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32
47 U.S.C. § 1302	11
47 U.S.C. § 1422	26
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	10, 11

Rule

S. Ct. R. 10.....	18
-------------------	----

Administrative Materials

47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2015).....	14, 26
------------------------------	--------

47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2014)	9, 12, 14, 15, 26, 29, 30
47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (1994)	9, 14
<i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireless Networks, Declaratory Ruling, 22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007)</i>	8, 9, 14, 28
<i>Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Twentieth Report, FCC WT Docket No. 17-69 (2017)</i>	20, 21, 32
<i>Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act; Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services, Second Report and Order, 9 FCC Rcd. 1411 (1994)</i>	9
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 29 FCC Rcd. 5561 (2014)</i>	10, 11, 22
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)</i>	5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 32 FCC Rcd. 4434 (2017)</i>	17, 18

Other Authorities

- Ben Leubsdorf, *How Cell-Phone Plans with Unlimited Data Limited Inflation*, Wall St. J. (May 19, 2017).....21
- Brian Fung, *Obama to the FCC: Adopt ‘the Strongest Possible Rules’ on Net Neutrality, Including Title II*, Wash. Post (Nov. 10, 2014)..... 11
- Cisco, *Cisco Visual Networking Index: Global Mobile Data Traffic Forecast Update, 2016–2021* (2017) 21
- Continued Rise in Use of Mobile Devices for News*, Pew Research Ctr. (May 9, 2017).....22
- Full Text of Clinton’s Speech on China Trade Bill*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 9, 2000).....22
- Maj. Staff of S. Comm. on Homeland Sec., *Regulating the Internet: How the White House Bowled over FCC Independence* (2016)..... 11
- McLaughlin & Assocs. & Penn Schoen Berland, *2013 Annual Consumer Survey*22
- Mercy Benzaquen, Damien Cave & Rochelle Oliver, *The Raw Videos That Have Sparked Outrage over Police Treatment of Blacks*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2017).....22

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary
(10th ed. 1996).....26

Thomas Gryta, *FCC Ends 'Zero-Rating'*
Review, Wall St. J. (Feb. 3, 2017).....24

Thomas Gryta, *FCC Raises Fresh Concerns*
over 'Zero-Rating' by AT&T, Verizon,
Wall St. J. (Dec. 2, 2016)24
